MACFARLANE FERGUSON & MCMULLEN

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

111 MADISON STREET. SUITE 2300 400 CLEVELAND STREET
P.O. BOX 1531 (2IP 33601 P. O. BOX 1669 (ZIP 34617)
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602 CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 34615

(813) 273-4200 FAX (B813) 273-4396 (B13) 441-8966 FAX (B813) 442-8470

IN REPLY REFER TO

September 16, 1996 .
Tampa Office

Public Service Commission
Records and Reportings

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Application of Southern States Utilities, Inc., et al.
Docket No. 920199-WS

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find the original and one copy of the Notice
of Cross Appeal for proper filing in the above-captioned case.

Would you please be so kind as to stamp the enclosed copy of
this transmittal letter when received and return same to this
office in the enclosed stamped self-addressed envelope. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

ACK . i s

SuSan‘W. Fox
AFA
SWF/cd
~——_Enclosures
T R -
o Py
e ;;‘:,",_..'b ~ - e - el MY A N T[
OTH ] & ﬁLz{Lgu QF 7-"-—v—,-,. NOCUMEN : \
i % o -y
L0055 SEPa A

£p5G-RECGROS/REPORTING



G T
BT
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION St S
In re: Southern States Utilities, Inc.
Appellant/Cross-Appellee
Docket No.: 920199-WS

VS.

Florida Public Service Commission,
Appellee,
and

Sugarmill Woods Civic Association
and Citrus County,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.
/

NQTICE OF CROSS-APPEAL

Notice is given that Sugarmill Woods Civic Association and
Citrus County, Appellees/Cross-Appellants, appeal to the First
District Court of Appeal the order entered by the Public Service
Commission on 0ct6ber 19, 1995, Order No. PSC-95-1292-FOF-WS,
Motions for Reconsideration disposed ¢of by Order dated August 14,
1996 {(a copy of which is attached to the Notice of Appeal. The
nature of the Final Order is a final order complying with mandate,
and requiring refund, which also denies Cross-Appellant's request

for refund ¢f interim rates.

R ctfulliézgggﬁtgga:

SUSAN W. FOX 7

Florida Bar No. 241547

MACFARLANE FERGUSON & McMULLEN

P. 0. Box 1531

Tampa, Florida 33601

(813) 273-4200

Attorneys for Sugarmlll Woods
Civic Association, Inc., f/k/a
Cypress and Oaks Villages
Association, Inc.

AND

Mike Twomey

g
1 —

(o0}
DOCUMEN? THR-‘EE-EH‘UME o

| 0055 SEPAE =

rn%R*RFCQRQS/REPORT\HG

Uvuaoh g



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the above and foregoing has

been furnished via U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, this zﬂff*%ay of
Qpﬁw% , 1996 to the following persons:
/

Brian P. Armstrong, Esquire
Matthew Feil, Esquire

1000 Color Place

Apopka, Florida 32703

Arthur J. England, Jr., Esq.
Greenberg, Traurig, Hoffman,
Lipoff, Rosen & Quentel, P.A,
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131

Kenneth A. Hoffman, Esquire
Rutledge, Ecenia, Underwood,
Purnell & Hoffman, P.A.

Post Office Box 551
Tallahassee, Florida 32302

Robert A. Butterworth, Esquire
Attorney General

Michael A. Gross, Esquire
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Michael B. Twomey, Esquire
Post Office Box 5256
Tallahassee, FL 32314-5256

Larry M. Haag, Esquire
County Attorney

2nd Floor, Suite B

111 West Main Street
Inverness, Florida 34450

Jack Shreve, Esquire

Public Counsel

Harold McLean, Esquire
Office of the Public Counsel
c/o The Florida Legislature
Room 812

111 West Madison Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Co-Counsel
Utilities,

Co-Counsel

Utilities,

Co~-Counsel
Utilities

Co-Counsel

Co-Counsel

for Southern States
Inc.

for Southern States

Inc.

for Southern States

for Citrus County

for Citrus County

Counsel for Citrus County
Board of County Commissioners

Counsel for Intervenors,
Citizens of the State of

Florida

003843 3972



Robert D. Vandiver, Esquire
General Counsel

Christiana T. Moore, Esquire
Associate General Counsel
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0862

Counsel for Florida Public
Service Commission

S5l P

AttoFney

v

003844 3973



7

f.

12l s

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PURLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Application for rate } DOCKET NO. 5%20139-WS
inerease in Brevard, } ORDER NO. PSC-95-1292-FOF-WS
Charlotte/Lee, Citrus, Clay, } ISSUED: OQctober 19, 19%%
Duval, Highlands, Lake, Marion, }
Martin, Nassau, Orange, Osceola, }
Pasco, Putnam, Semincle, |
Volusia, and Washington Counties )
by SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, )
INC.; Collier County by MARCO |
SHORES UTILITIES (Deltona); )
)
)
)
]
)

" Ternandc County by SPRING HILL

JTILITIES (Deltonal; and Volusia
County by DELTONA LAKES
UTILITIES (Daltona),

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
JOE GARCIA
JULIA L. JOHNSON
DIANE K. KIESLING

H E UIRING RE
AND DISPOSING OF JOI TITION
BY THE COMMISSION:
BACKGROUND

Southern States Utilities, Inc,, {S8U or utility} is a Class
 water and wastewater utility operating in various counties in the
state of Florida. Oo May 11, 1932, 53U filed an application to
increase the rates and charges for 127 of its water and wastewakter
service areas requlated by this Commiseion. The official date of
filing was established as June 17, 1992, According ko the
information contained in the minimum filing requirements (MFRs},
the total water annval revenue filed in this application for 1991
was $12,319,321 and the net aperating income was $1,616,165. The
total wastewater annual revenue filed in this application for 1991
was $6,669,468 and the net operating income was $324,177.

3974

ORDER NO. PSC-95-1292-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 92019%-WS
PAGE 2

In total, the utility requegted interim rates designed to
generate annual revenues of £16,.806,594 for water and $10,270,606
for wastewater, increasez of $3,981,1%2 (31.57%) and $2,5%%7,35%
{41.22%), respectively, according to the MFRs. The utility
requested final rates designed to generate annual water revenues of
$17,998,7176 and 510,872,112 for wastewater, increases of $5,064,353
{40.16%) and %3,601,165 (439.53%}, respectively, according to the
MFRe. The approved test year for determining both interim and
final rates ig the historical year ended December 31, 19%1.

By Order No. P5C-92-0948-FOF-WS, issued September 8, 1992, and
as amended by Crder No. PSC-%2-0948A-FOF-WS, issued October 13,
1992, the Commission approved interim rates designed to generate
annual water and wastewater revenues of $16,347,596 and
£10,270,606, respectively.

By Order No. PSC-93-0423-FOP-WS, issued March 22, 1993, the
Commission approved an increase in the utility’s final rates and
charges, basing the rates on a uniform rate structure. Numercus
motions for reconsideration were decided by this Commissicon.
On September 15, 1993, pursuant to the provisions of COrder WNo.
PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS, Commission staff approved the revised tariff
sheets and the utility proceeded to implement the £inal rates. O©n
October B, 1993, Citrus County and Cypress and Cak Villages (COVA),
now known as Sugarmill Woods Civic Associatien (Sugarmill Woods),
filed a Natice of Appeal of the Final Order in the First District
Court of Appeal. That Notice was amended to include the Commissicn
as a party on October 12, 1993, On October 18, 1993, the utility
filed a Motion to Vacate Automatic Stay. By Order No. PSC-93-1788-
FOF-WS, issued December 14, 1993, the Commission granted the
uytility’s motion to wvacate the automatic stay. The Order on
Reconsideration, Order No. PSC-33-1599-FOF-WS, was issued on
Novemper 2, 1993.

On April &, 1995, the Commission’s decision in Order No.
PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS was reversed in part and affirmed in part by the
First District Court of Appeal. ¢ v. Southern State
ueilitieg, Inc., 656 So. 2d 1307 (Fla. 1st DCA 199%5). A mandate
was issued by the First District Court of Appeal on July 13, 1995.
880 has sought diseretionary review by the Florida Suprems Court.
The Commission has filed a Notice of Joinder and Adoption of Ss5U‘s
Brief. The mandate is not stayed by 55U's petition for
discreticnary review., City of Miami v. Arostequi, 616 So. 2d 1117
(Fla. 1st DCA 1993}.

on Rugust 28, 1395, a Joint Petition for Implementaticn of
Stand-Alone Water and Wastewater Rates for SSU and for the
Immediate Repayment of Illegal Overchargea with Interest was filed

ocT 2 3 9%

003845



ORDER NQ. PSC-95-1292-FOF-WS
DOCXET NO. 920199-Ws
PAGE 2

by Citrus County, Sugarmill Woods, and Springhill Civic Association
{Springhill}. Springhill is not a party in this docket.
Accordingly, we have not considered arguments made by Springhill.
Citrus County and Sugarmill Woods are hereinafter collectively
known as "petitionera®.

In their Joint Petition, the petitioners Y»asically request
“hat the Commiseion iwmediately reduce the rates charged pursuant
lo Order No. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS to stand-alone rates; immediately
order SSU to make cash refunds to the customers for the difference
between stand-alone rates and the uniform rates for the period
interim rates were charged, as well as for the period permanent
rates wers approved; and require SSU to pay interest compounded
monthly on alil refunds from the date interim ratea were first
approved to the date the refunds are made.

E P. Y THE ES

Pursuant to Section 367.081, Florida Statutes, SSU has filed
a new application requesting an increase in rates and charges. The
new rate case is being processed under Docket No, 950495-WS. The
official filing date has been established as Rugust 2, 1935,
within sixty days of that date, pursuant to Section 367.082,
Florida Statutes, we must rule on the untility's interim rate
request, BPecause it is necessary to immediately decide on the
issues herein, and because time constraints do not permit us te
allow parties time to file briefs and have oral argument, we found
it appropriate to allew parties to address the Commission at the
Agenda Conference, with fifteen minutes allocated for each side.

HE *'5_HOLD

) As stated earlier, the portion of Order No. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
Ppproving increased rates and charges based upon a uniform rate
structure for SSU was reversed by the First District Court of
Appeal and a mandate has been issued. The Court directed that the
cause be "remanded for disposition conaistent herewith.*® In
reversing the Commissicn’s decision, the Court stated that *[tlhe
Commission's order must be reversed based on our finding that
chapter 367, Florida sStatutes, did not give the Commission
uthority to approve uniform atatewide rates for these urility
Ciystems which are operationally unrelated in their delivery of
CDtility service.” Citrus County at 1311. The Court states that
Ylhlere, we find no competent substantial evidence that the
acilities and land comprising the 127 SSU systems are functicnally
lated in a way permitting the PSC to require that the customers
Lot all systems pay identical rates.* Id. at 1310. The Court holds
{Jgpat "lulntil the Commission finde that the facilities and land

GLEE

ORDER NO. PEC-95-1292-FOF-WS
DOCKET KO, 520193-WS
PAGE 4

owned by SSU and used to provide its customers with water and
wastewater eBervices are functionally related as required by the
atatute, uniform rates may not lawfully be approved." Id. at 1311.

DECISION ON REMAND

We will not reach the question of whether we can or cannot
recpen the record to address the court’s concern, because as a
matter of policy in this case, we find that the record should not
be reopened. Accordingly, we will not reopen this record.

We have reviewed the record in Docket Ho. 520159-WS. We find
that another rate structure is supported by the evidence in the
record. Our approved rate structure is digcussed in greater detail
below.

Rate Styucture

In the original filing in this docket, the utility requested
rates developed on a modified stand alone basis. According to the
utility’s proposal and its testimony, individual system revenue
requirements should be c¢alculated ae the starting point in
developing rates. The utility's proposal includes systems that
were previously combined for ratemaking purposes in Lake, Marion,
Putnam, and Seminole Counties. Also under the utility’s proposal,
dollar caps would be iwmplemented on the water and wastewater bills,
assuming the usage of 10,000 gallons of water. The utility's
target for water was $52.00 and $65.00 for wastewater, resulting in
a combined bill at 10,000 gallons consumption for water and .
wastewater service of $117.00. These proposed dollar levels are
actually target benchmarks. rather than caps because as Witness
Cresse testified, if a customer used more than 10,000 gallone of
water, the customer would still be billed for all water used. 88U
also factored a wastewater gallonage cap of 10,000 gallons into the
equation. Finally, the utility's propesal supports recovering
revenue deficiencies from both water and wastewater customers
through an across the board increase over stand alche rates.

The rate structure approved herein contains two modifications
to the utility’s propesal. First, we have incorporated a
wastewater gallonage cap of 6,000 gallons for all systems. We
previously approved the §,000 residential wastewater cap in Order
Ho. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS and that finding was not at issue in the
appeal . In Order No. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS, we recognized that
consolidated factor analysie based on company data (Exhibit 39), as
well ae customer testimeny, indicated that a 6,000 gallon
regidential wastewater cap would encompass the average usage of
most of the utility’s customers, as well as mitigate rate shock by



ORDER NO. PSC-95-1232-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920193-WS
PAGE S

providing residential customers with a lower maximum wastewater
bill. oOur second modification is based on our rejection of the
portion of the utility's proposal which supports recovering revenue
deficiencies as a result of its proposed benchmarks from both water
and wastewater custeomers through an across the board increase over
stand alone cost rates., We disagree with the utility's proposal in
that regard. Our approved rate structure differs from the
"itility’'s proposal in that there is neo cross subsidization between
- ‘#ater and wastewater systems. Revenue requirements were developed
" initially on a stand alone basis. Accordingly, we believe that any
water deficiencies should be recovered from water customers and any
wastewater deficiencies should be recovered from wastewater
customers.

Upon our review of the Court's Order, the mandate, and the
evidence presented in the record, we find that a modified stand
alone rate structure, with the medificationa discussed above, is
appropriate and results in rates that are just, fair, and
reasonable. Section 367.081{2}{a), Florida Statutes. We find that
this rate gtructure maintains the basic financial integrity of each
service area as expressed in rates, while at the same time,
recognizes that the utility has consclidated various administrative
operations to achieve efficiencies, It alsc addresses the issues
of conservation, rate continuity and rate shock protection.

Fipal R

Consistent with our dec¢ision herein, 8SU's final rates shall
be calculated based on a modified individual gystem basia. All
existing uniform rates shall be unbundled. The rates shall be
developed based on a water benchmark of $52.00 at 10,000 gallons of
consumption and a wastewater benchmark of $65.00 capped at 6,000
Jallons of consumption, resulting in a combined bill, at 10,000
jallons of consumption, of $117.00G. The utility ehall file reviged
tariff sheers and a proposed customer notice to reflect the
appropriate rates. The approved rates shall be effective for
gservice rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the
tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475{1), Florida Administrative
Code, provided the customers have received notice. The rates may
not be implemented until proper notice has been received by the
customers. The utility ahall provide proof of the date notice was
given within 10 days after the date of aotice. :

The utility’s revenue reguirement was never challenged as a
point on appeal. Accordingly, it shall not be changed. Therefors,
the approved ratea shall be designed te preduce total annual
operating revenues for all 127 systems of §15,828,704 for water and
£10,179,468 for wastewater. This results in a net increase of

3L6¢

003847

ORDER NO. PSC-9%5-1252-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920193-WS
PAGE &

$3,325,992 (26.60 percent} for water and $3,323,530 (48.48 percent}
for wastewater. Attachment A to this order, incorporated herein by
reference, contains the schedules which reflect the rates derived
pursuant to our decision herein.

1-Inch Water Meters

In making our decision, we have also conaidered the rate
dynamice in those systems that had a significant percentage of the
residential customer base recejiving service through 1-inch meters.
These included the service areas of Pine Ridge Utilities and

. Sugarmill Woods.

Numerous Pine Ridge customers testified that most of the
homeowners had 1l-inch meters, many were encouraged by the Utility
to 1install a 1-inch meter, and that the proposed SSU rates and
structure would place an undue burden on them. The Utility’s
proposed rate structure was a departure from the current flat rate
to a rate that escalates by the American Waterworks Association
factors. It was also established that most of the lots were large
and would require a 1-inch meter for irrigation.

We have reviewed a late filed exhibit submitted by 83U, which
indicates the percentage cof residential customers with 1-inch
meters compared to all residential customers of the Pine Ridge
Utilities and Sugarmill Woods systems. This exhibit identified
94.8 percent of Pine Ridge Utilities and 68.9 percent of Sugarmill
Woods residential customers with a 1-inch meter.

We believe that these customers should not be forced to carry
an unfair allocation of expenses through thelr base facility charge
on a l-inch meter, since the 1-inch meter rather than the 5/8 inch
x 3/4 inch meter size waz basically the residential standard for
these customers. We have applled the principles of rate continuity
and judgment in setting these rate levels.

Refund Required

As previously stated, the First District Court of Appeal has
determined that the Commiggzion has not made the necessary finding
in order to have implemented uniform rates for 58U. Earlier in
this order, we found it appropriate to change the rate structure
for 55U in order to comply with the Court’s mandate. As expressed
herein, the modified stand alone rate structure is the appropriate
rate structure which is supported by the record in this docket.
This change in the rate structure results in a rate decrease for
some customers and a rate increase for others. We believe that the
utility cannot collect from the customers who have paid less under



CRDER NO. PSC-95-1252-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO., 520159-WS
PAGE 7

the uniform rate structure than the new rate structure would allow.
We find that such action would violate the prohibition against
retroactive ratemaking. See Gulf Power Co. v, Cresge, 410 So. 2d
452 {Fla. 1982} and Citizens v. PSC, 448 Sp, 24 1024, 1027 (Fla.
1984), which hold that “"retroactive ratemaking occura when new
rates azre applied to prior censumpticn.®” For the customers who
have paid more under the uniform rate structure, however, we find
"t appropriate to order the utility to refund the difference to
shose customers.

Before addresszing the reguirements of the refund and the
conditions specifically, it is important to outline the series of
events which have occurred that have influenced our decision
herein, The Commission completed its disposition of pending
reconsideration matters by vote at the September 28, 1993, agenda
conference. Following the decisions rendered at that agenda but
prior te the issuance of an order, Citrus County and COVA filed a
Notice of Appeal with the First District Court of Appeal of Order
No. PSC-92-0423-FOF-WS. Pursuant to Rule 25-22.061(3} {a), Floriga
Administrative Code, Citrus County’s Notice of Appeal resulted in
an automatic stay of Order No. PSC-93-0423-FOF-W2. The automatic
stay prevented SSU from implementing final rates.

In response to that petiticn, SSU filed a Meticn to Vacate the
Stay. In accordance with the provisions of Rule 25-22.061(3),
Florida Administrative Code, S8U indicated that it would extend the
bond already in effect for interim purposes for a sufficient
duration to comply with Commission rules for a lifting of the stay.
The Commission voted to vacate the stay, citing 5SU’'a compliance
with the rule as sufficient basis to do so.

Upon reviewing the language from the Order Vacating the Stay
- "nd the transcripts from the Agenda Conference in which we voted on
- e utility’s Motion to Vacate the Stay, we find that the utility
~accepted the risk of implementing the rates. It is clear that we
recognized the need to secure the revenue increase both as a
condition of vacating the stay and to insure funding of refunds in

the event refunds were required. Having established a refund
condition for those revenues, we can order a refund without
‘violating retroactive ratemaking concepts. United Telephone
Company v. Mann, 403 So, 24 %62 {Fla. 1981).

Refund Peried

The First District Court of Appeal has determined that uniform
rates should not have been implemented for any pericd of time in
this docket because the finding that 83U’'s facilities and land were
functionally related was not made. The utility implemented the

ORDER NO. PSC-35-1292-FOF-WS

DOCKET NO., 92019%-WS
PAGE B
final rates in September, 1953. Therefore, the utility must

determine the refunds for the entire period and covering the pericd
between the initial effective date of the uniform rate up to the
date at which a new rate structure can be implemented.

The refunds shall be made with interest pursuant to Rule 25-
30.360, Florida Administrative Code, within 90 days of the date of
this Order. We recognize that if the utility believes that the
refunds cannot be completed within 90 days of the date of this
Order, the utility may petition for an extension of time. SS5U

o ehall file refund reports pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(7), Florida

adwinistrative Code, SSU shall apply any unclaimed refunds as
contributions in aid of construction {CIAC) for the respective
plants, pursuant to Rule 25-35.360(8), Florida Administrative Code.

Refupd Methodology

To determine the refund for the customers, the revenue
requirement allocated to the respective plants under the uniform
rate shall be calculated, less miscellaneous service revenues, The
resulting amount shall be compared to the revenue requirement
allocated to those plants under the approved modified etand alone
rates, less miscellaneous service revenues. The resulting
percentage difference shall then be applied to the service revenues
collected from each customexr of those plants, during the time the
refund is ordered. That result would be the refund due to the
water and wastewater customers. SSU shall also make appropriate
adjustments to the refund amount to factor in the two index angd
pass-through adjustments approved since ocur original decision in
Docket Ho. 92D01%9-WS.

Interest

In their Joint Petition, the petitioners request that the
Commission require SSU to pay each customer interest, compounded
monthly on the *cutetanding overcharge balance,® at the applicable
interest rate prescribed in Section 55.03, Florida Statutes, for
intereat payable on judgments and decrees. The Joint Petition
containg no rationale for this request.

According to Section 367.08i(6), Florida Statutes, the
Commigsion "shall direct the utility to refund with interest at a
fair rate to be determined by the commisgion....* We find that
Section 367.081, Florida Statutes, as the more specific statute,
and not Section 55.03, Florida Statutes, is applicable here,
Pursuant to Section 367.081(6), Florida Statutes, the Commission
has determined how interest on refunds should be calculated. Rule
25-30.360{4) (a), Florida Administrative Code, provides that:

3377

3848

O
Q




6h8€00

ORDER NO. P5C-95-1232-FOF-WS
DOCKRT NO. %20155-WS
PAGE 2

In the cgase of refunds which the Commission
orders to be made with interest, the average
monthly interest rate until refund is posted
to the customer’s atcount shall be based on
the 30 day commercial paper rate for high
grade, unsecured notes sold through dealers by
major corporation in multiples of $1,000 as
regularly published in the Wall Street
Journal.

Rule 25-30.360(4) (b}, Florida Administrative Code, provides that
the average monthly interest rvate shall be calculated for each
month of the refund pericd. Accordingly, we find that interest
ghall be calculated in accordance with Section 367.081(6), Florida
Statutes, and Rule 25-30.36¢(4) (a}, Florida Administrative Code.

REFUND OF_ADDITIONAL INTERTIM REVENUES NOT REQUIRED

In their Joint Petition, the petitioners requested a refund of
the interim rates to the extent that the interim rates are greater
than the final stand alone rates. The petitionera argue that since
interim rates were calculated by adding a common dollar amount to
the then current rates of each service area, the interim rates were
partly uniform and calculated by combining these service areas for
ratemaking purposes without a finding of functional relatedness.

The petitioners are correct that the interim rates approved in
this docket were caleulated by adding a common dellar amount to the
then existing base facility and gallonage charges. However, this
did not result in uniform interim rates, but only a uniform
increase applied to the existing rates. Normally, interim rates
are calculated by adding a fixed percentage to existing rates. As
xplained in Order No. PSC-92-0948-FOF-WS, we were concerned that
J¥ using that approach, the customers of those plante with higher
ratas would bear the burden of a greater portion of the interim
rate increase than customers of the plants with lower rates. Thus,
the already significant differences in rates ameng the service
areas would be magnified. The percentage increase over test year
revenues was approximately 3¢ percent for the water plantas and 50
percent for the wastewater plants. A 30 percent increase to a
$1.00 base facility charge would result in anr inecrease of $.30,
while that same percentage increase to a $12.00 base facility
charge would result in an increase of %$3.60. Because of these
concerns, we found it appropriate to allocate the interim increase
as a flat dollar amount increase to both the base facility charges
and gallonage charges.

826¢

ORDER NG. PBC-95-1292-FCF-WS
DOCKET WO, 920195-WS
PAGE 10

A refund of the interim increase was required by Orders Nos.
PSC-93-0423-FQF-WS and PSC-33-1598-FQF-WS. The refund was
necessary after the interim revenue requirements were recalculated
using the same data used to establish final rates, as required by
Section 367,382, Florida Statutes. This recalculation resulted in
overages of interim revenues of 4,69 percent for water and 1.6%
percent for wastewater, The same method used to caleculate the
interim increase was used tc accomplish this refund. Thus, the
interim bage facility and gallonage charges were reduced by a flat
dollar amount, and refunds were made based on the recalculated
interim rates.

We find that a further refund of interim is not appropriate.
The parties did not appeal the orders on interim rates, and never
took issue with the interim revenue requirement or the interim rate
structure. The decision of the Court addressed the implementation
of a uniform rate structure, which was used for final rates.

SECURITY

On August 27, 1993, 58U obtalned a bond in the amocunt of
$5,918,227 to secure potential refunds of the interim rate
increase. ©On December 14, 1993, the Commission issued Order No.
PSC-93-1788-FOF-WS, granting SSU's motion to vacate a stay of Order
Na. P5C-93-0423-FOF-WS on the basis that 5SU agreed to extend the
bond already in effect for interim purposes. However, on December
14, 1993, SSU submitted an Appeal Bond in the amount of $3, 000,000,
Although the bond does not state an expiration date, we are
concerned not enly with the bond expiring but also with the amount
of the appeal bond. Because uniform rates wers collected over a
two-year period, the total amount of refund could be as high as
58,200,000, including interest. Therefore, we find it appropriake
to require 58U to extend the amount of the bond up to $8,000,000
until final disposition of this matter to ensure that there will be
sufficient security to cover this awount for the period refunds
will be complered.

JOINT PETITION

As stated earlier, on August 28, 1995, petiticners filed a
Joint Petition for Implementation of Stand-Alone Water and
WastewalLer Rates for SSU and for the Immediate Repayment of Illegal
Overcharges with Interest. The petitioners request that we
immediately reduce the rates charged pursuant to Order No. PSC-93-
G423-FOF-WS, immediately order SSU to make a cash refund to the
customers for the difference for the period interim rates were
¢harged, as well as the period permanent rates were approved, and
require 35U to pay interest compounded monthly on all refunds from



ORDER RG. PSC-95-1292-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PAGE 11

the date interim rates were first approved to the date refunds are
made. The reguests made in the Joint Petition were addressed in
varieus porticns of this Order and we find that our decision herein
disposes of this Petition in its entirety.

Based on the foregoing, it is therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that a
_+odified stand alone rate structure asg described herein is a just,
fair, and reasonable rate structure for Southern States Utilities,
Inc%, agd is supported by the record in Docket No. $20199-WS. It
is further

ORDERED that Southern States Utilities, Inc.’s final rates
shall be calculated based on the modified stand alone rate
structure approved herein. It is further

ORDERED that the rates shall be developed based on a water
benchmark of $52.00 and a wastewater benchmark of $65.00. These
benchmarks shall be calculated at 10,000 gallons of water usage. 1t
is further

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of this
Order is hereby approved in every respect. It is further

ORDERED that all matters contained in the achedules attached
hereto are by reference incorporated herein. It is further

} ORDEREP that Southern States Utilities, Inc., shall file
revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the
appropriate rates. It is further

) ORDERED that the approved ratee shall be effective for service
~ .2ndered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets

pursuant to Rule 25-30.475{1), Florida Administrative Code,
?rovided the customers have received notice. The rates may not be
implemented until proper notice has been received by the customers.
It is further

ORDERED that Southern States Utilities, Inc., shall provide
proof of the date notice was given within 10 days after the date of
notice. It is further

ORDERED that the refunds shall be made with interest in
;cco;dance with Rule 25-30.360, Florida Administrative Code. It ism
urther

ORDER NO. PSC-95-1292-FQF-HWS
DOCKET NO. 92019%9-WS
PAGE 12

ORDERED that Southern States Utilities, Inc., shall f%le
refund reports pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(7), Florida
Administrative Code. It is further

ORDERED that Scuthern States Utilities, Inc., shall apply
unclaimed refunds as contributions in aid of construction, pursuant
to Rule 25-30.36D0, Florida Administrative Code. It is further

ORDERED that interest on the refunds shall be calculated
pursuant to Section 367.081, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.360,

Florida Administrative Code. It is further

ORDERED that Southern States Utilities, Inc. shall extend the
security until final disposition of this matter. It is further

ORDERED that our decision herein disposes of the Joint
Petition filed by Sugarmill Woods Civic Association and Citrus
County in its entirety. It is further

ORDERED that this docket be closed.

By CRDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 19th
day of October, 1995.

Division of Records and Reporting

{8 EAL}

LAJ

Dissents:

Commisgioner Dlane K. Kiesling dissented with respect to the
amount of time allicowed to Scuthern States Utilities, Inc., for
completion of the refund. Commissioner Kiesling alse dissented
with respect to ordering the utility to extend the amount of its
bond to 58,000,000. Commigsioner Joe Garcia dissented on the
majority’s decision to implement the modifjed stand alone rate
structure.

3979

003850




ORDER NO. PS(C-95-1292-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PAGE 13

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commisszion is required by Section -

120.59{4), Florida Statutes, to netify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission ordexs that
iz available under Sections 126.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
-ghould not be construed to mean all requesta for an administrative
iearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought .

Any party adversely affected by the Commission’s final action
in this matter may reguest: 1) reconsideration of the decision by
filing a motion for recconsideration with the Pirector, Division of
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahasses,
Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administracive Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florlda Supreme
Court in the case of an eslectric, gas or telephone utility or the
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or
wagtewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director,
Bivision of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This
filing must be completed within thirty (38¢) days after the issuance
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9,110, Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in
Rule 9.900 (a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

1G8ECD

086¢

CRCER HO. PSC-95-1292-FOF-HS
DOCKET NO. S52019%-WS
PAGE 14
SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC, Attachmant A
OOCKET NO. 920199 -WS Page { of 2
REVENLIE AND RATE COMPARISONS — WATER
$52 CAP
indexed Capped indexed Capped
Rate Rate
[IT] Base L;.a
Facliity Eallonaga Facidity Galionage
Watat fam cmtgL Chargw Water Systam Charge | Chargs
[Amalla 1slang $4 88| 3099 Leisuse {akes . $9.25 $.03
Apache Sharas $12.58 $i.a7 Marcg Shores UtiGiles $12.26 $3.53
Apple Vallay $4.51 $0.92 Marian Qaks Utilities 3.9 $1.52
Bay Lake Estates $10.90 $2.66 Meradith Manor $4.94 $1.35
Beaton Hills $4.73 0.7 Mamingvisw $5.55 3284
Beechar's Paint $8.35 $3.83 Dak Forest $6.59 $1.87
Burnt Store 514.02 $4.80 Qakwond $9.01 $2.57
Carlien Village $5.51 $1.68 Palisadges Country Club $132.02 $3.83
Chuluata $8.52 $2.91 Patm Port $89T $2.70
Chirus Park $4.61 $1.67 Paim Tarace $10.21 $4.04
CHirua Springs Uiliittas $6.42] - 241 Paims Mobifa Home Park 31058 $2.12
Crystal River Highiands $10.68 $4.00 Piceciala tsland $5.57 $1.51
Daptwytar Shores $6.59 $1.61 Pine Fidge Estates $9.00 $3.09
Deitona Lhllitles 54.24 $1.16 Pine Ridge Utdttles $4.83 $1.85
Dol Ray Manor $11.77 $1.60 Piney Woods $6.50 $1.66
Druid Hids $6.52 $1.40 Prinl Q' Woods $6.62 $3.25
East Lake Harris Estates $9.00 5233 Pomona Park $8.61 $1.99
Farn Park $5.57 5179 Postmaster Vilage $9.43 $2.49
Farn Tacrace $4.70 $1.24 Quail Ridge $11.13 .7
Fisherman's Haven $4.70 $1.76 Blver Grove $30.17 $3.49
Fountalns 322,22 $6.47 River Park sa40| sz
Fox Aun 1575 $3.m Rafling Graan/Rosemont $9.34 $.z7
IFriendty Canler $10.48 $3.20 Sait Springs $ta.42 $4.31
Golden Tecrace $9.15 $3.09 Samira Villas $13.54 $3.83
Goapel latand Estates $17.43 $5.12 Saratags HarbourfWelaka $13.32 $4.08
‘Qrand Terface $a.87 .3 Sliver Lake Est/Westam Shores $3.61 $0.54
tHmmony Homes 8.3 $1.28 Sitear Lake Daks $9.63 $5.45
Hermits Cove $10.06 $4.05 Skycrast $7.T2 $1.93
Hotrby Hilis $6.02 $2.83 Spring HIY Liiitdas %¥2.93 N
Heollday Haven $9.87 33,53 81 John'a Highlands $9.62 33.47
Holiday Heights $9.80]  $2.18 Stona Mauntain $16.20 $4.47
Impaital Moblle Terrace $6.00 $1.72 Sugar Mil $11.58 S04
Intercession Clty $12.62 $4.29 Sugar Mill Woods $264 $0.85
Interlachen Lake Est /Park Manar $9.69 $2.50 Suany Hilts Utilittes $3.09 $3.31
Jungle Den $12.23 $A.72 Sunshine Parkway $4.36 $2.28
Kaystona Halghts $5.63 .73 Tropicel Park $5.51 $2.56
Kingswood $85.31 $2.89 Univarsity Shores .76 .1
Lake Ajay Estaina $16.58 $.18 Venetian Viliage 7. $1.85
Lake Brantiey $7 .96 31N Waestmant %N $1.72
Lake Conway Park $7.02 $2.02 Windsong $9.05 $3.37
Lake Harriet Esfates $5.15 $ar Woodmers $5.2¢ $1.09
Lakeview Villas $18.931 3462 Wootens $11.57 $5.24
Lelianl Heights $5.50]  T§1.97 Zsphyr Shoreg $5.20 $2.35




ORDER NO.

PSC-85-1292-FOF-HS

DOCKET NQ, 920199-us

PAGE 15

258€00

186¢

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC,
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS ’
REVENUE AND RATE COMPARISONS -~ WASTEWATER

$65 CAP

Indexed Capped
Rate

Base
Facility Gallonage

Wastewater Sysiem Charge Charge
Amelia Island 1282 $2.82
Apache Shores $16.25 $6.77
Apple Valley $12.54 $2.88
Beacon Hills $13.72 $2.57
Beecher's Point $28.74 $8.20
Burnt Store $10.98 $4.23
:Chuluota $28.38 $7.07
Citrus Park $23.23 $7.48
Citrus Springs Utilities $13.13 $2.57
Deftona Utilities $13.47 $5.71
Fisherman's Haven $12.24 $4.23
Florida Cental Commerce Park $13.28 $7.24
Fox Run $13.82 $7.14
Holiday Haven $13.18 $8.06
Jungle Den $30.16 $3.31
Leilani Heights $12.97 $4.N
Leisure Lakes $8.55 $1.54
Marco Shores Utilities $12.85 $7.39
Marion Oaks Utilities $12.79 $8.28
Meredith Manaor $12.84 $4.84
Morningview $25.41 $7.48
Palm Port $13.28 $5.39
Palm Terrace $11.90 $3.57
Park Manor $18.88 $0.38
Point 0" Woods $18.44 $7.56
Salt Springs $12.97 $5.05
Silver Lake Daks $21.99 $8.08
South Forty $19.91 $7.83
Spring Hill Utilities $10.11 $2.17
Sugar Mill $14.08]  $3.80
Sugar Mill Woods $8.00 $2.19
Sunny Hills Utilities $19.69 $8.41
Sunshine Parkway $15.59 $3.92
University Shores $12.42 $3.07
Venetian Village $17.88 $9.07
Woodmere $12.04 $3.77
Zephyr Shores $10.13 $2.51




